cember 2008 value. For the impairment test, the value in use of the project 4SC-101 for the indicators rheumatoid ar-
thritis and Crohn’s disease was compared with the carrying value of goodwill. The value in use is determined essen-
tially by means of the following influencing variables: The discount factor is 13% (prior year: 14%) and determines at
which interest rate future cash flows will be discounted. The probability of a market entry, assumed to be 16% (prior
year: 16%), depends on the development phase that the project is in.The maximum anticipated sales are based on an
estimate by 4SC AG, and depend primarily on expected market shares, future patent numbers and anticipated re-
venue per patient figures.The expected cash flows have been calculated for the period up to 2034, on the basis of cor-
respondingly lengthy patent terms in addition to taking a commercialisation phase following the expiration of patent
protection into account.
The sensitivity analysis carried out revealed that a relative increase or decrease in the parameters of 10% each would
change the value of the project in terms of its indicators as follows:

in k € Rheumatoid arthritis Crohn’s disease

Decrease in Increase in  Decrease in  Increase in
parameters  parameters parameters parameters

Discount rate - 14.9% 17.7% - 19.1% 22.9%

Maximum anticipated sales - 11.4% 11.4% - 15.1% 15.1%

Probability of market entry - 10.6% 10.7% - 12.2% 12.3%

Period for the expected cash flows - 8.5% 9.2% - 9.9% 10.3%

There would not be a need for value adjustments to 4SC AG’s goodwill in any of the contingencies set out above.

4
S

C
 A

G
M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
R

E
P

O
R

T
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

S
TA

TE
M

E
N

TS
O

TH
E

R
 I

N
FO

R
M

AT
IO

N

70

4SC AG | ANNUAL REPORT 2008 | FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fixed assets
Office equipment 8 - 14 137 0 0 137 57 11 0 68 69 80

Laboratory equipment 3 - 14 2,269 128 0 2,397 2,023 121 0 2,144 253 246

Low-value assets n/a 0 10 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 0

Installation in third-party real property 5 - 14 946 0 0 946 338 66 0 404 542 608

Miscellaneous equipment  3 - 13 171 4 0 175 69 15 0 84 91 102

IT-equipment 3 - 7 1,505 50 52 1,503 1,311 127 52 1,386 117 194

Fixed assets 5,028 192 62 5,158 3,798 350 62 4,086 1,072 1,230

Book values

in k €

Acquisition costs Depreciation Book values

in k €

Development of fixed assets during the previous year is presented in the following asset schedule:

Fixed assets
Office equipment 8-14 137 1 0 138 68 11 0 79 59 69

Laboratory equipment 3-14 2,397 459 64 2,792 2,144 126 64 2,206 586 253

Low-value assets n/a 0 17 17 0 0 17 17 0 0 0

Collective item 5 0 80 0 80 0 16 0 16 64 0

Installation in third-party real property 3.5-14 946 87 0 1,033 404 73 0 477 556 542

Miscellaneous equipment  3-13 175 10 3 182 84 17 3 98 84 91

IT-equipment 3-13 1,503 162 308 1,357 1,386 80 307 1,159 198 117

Fixed assets 5,158 816 392 5,582 4,086 340 391 4,035 1,547 1,072

U
se

fu
l l

ife

up
 t

o
–

ye
ar

s

St
at

us
 o

n
20

08
-0

1-
01

Ad
di

tio
ns

 2
00

8

R
et

ir
em

en
ts

20

08

St
at

us
 o

n
20

08
-1

2-
31

St
at

us
 o

n
20

08
-0

1-
01

Ad
di

tio
ns

 2
00

8

R
et

ir
em

en
ts

20

08

St
at

us
 o

n
20

08
-1

2-
31

St
at

us
 o

n
20

08
-1

2-
31

St
at

us
 o

n
20

07
-1

2-
31

U
se

fu
l l

ife

up
 t

o
–

ye
ar

s

St
at

us
 o

n
20

07
-0

1-
01

Ad
di

tio
ns

 2
00

7

R
et

ir
em

en
ts

20

07

St
at

us
 o

n
20

07
-1

2-
31

St
at

us
 o

n
20

07
-0

1-
01

Ad
di

tio
ns

 2
00

7

R
et